

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

Hamdi A. Mohamud,

Plaintiff,

v.

Heather Weyker, in her
individual capacity as a St. Paul
Police Officer,

Defendant.

Case No. 17-CV-2069
(JNE/TNL)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Table of Contents

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
I. As a St. Paul police officer, Officer Weyker initiated and led a years-long investigation that fell apart in the face of her dishonesty.....	2
II. Officer Weyker framed Ms. Mohamud to protect a witness Officer Weyker was cultivating for her doomed investigation.....	3
Procedural History	6
I. Officer Weyker has never answered Ms. Mohamud’s complaint, and this Court has denied Officer Weyker qualified immunity.	7
II. On appeal, the Eighth Circuit held Officer Weyker could not be sued under <i>Bivens</i> but remanded for this Court to consider whether Weyker can be sued under Section 1983.....	8
III. When Ms. Mohamud petitioned the Supreme Court, the U.S. Solicitor General persuaded the Court not to hear the case because Ms. Mohamud might be able to proceed under Section 1983.	9
IV. The parties have engaged in no discovery, and Ms. Mohamud now moves the Court for leave to amend her complaint to better address the legal contours of Section 1983 the Eighth Circuit expressed in <i>Yassin</i>	11
Purposes of Amendment	12
Argument in Support of Amendment	14
I. Ms. Mohamud has acted promptly in seeking amendment.	15

II. Ms. Mohamud has acted in good faith..... 20

III. Ms. Mohamud has never failed to cure deficiencies..... 20

IV. The amendments are meritorious..... 21

V. The amendments would not prejudice Officer Weyker. 28

Conclusion 29

Certificate of Compliance 31

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ahern Rentals, Inc. v. EquipmentShare.com, Inc.</i> , 59 F.4th 948 (8th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Arcaro v. City of Anoka</i> , No. 13-cv-2772, 2014 WL 12605451 (July 16, 2014)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	22
<i>Bell v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 160 F.3d 452 (8th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	6
<i>Buder v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 54 (E.D. Mo. 1980)	16, 19
<i>Buder v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 644 F.2d 690, 694 (8th Cir. 1981)	passim
<i>Farah v. Weyker</i> , 926 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2019)	8, 23, 24
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	15
<i>Fuller v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 30 F.3d 86 (8th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	23

Jackson v. Rockford Hous. Auth.,
213 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 2000) 19

Livers v. Schenck,
700 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 2012) 7

Magee v. Trs. of Hamline Univ.,
747 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2014) 28

Mattes v. ABC Plastics, Inc.,
323 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2003) 22

Mills v. Des Arc Convalescent Home,
872 F.2d 823 (8th Cir. 1989) 17

Mohamud v. Weyker,
142 S. Ct. 2833 (2022) 1, 9

Moore v. Jefferson Cap. Sys., LLC,
No. 4:15-cv-418, 2017 WL 2813536 (E.D. Mo. June 29, 2017) 17

Moses.com Sec., Inc. v. Comprehensive Software Sys., Inc.,
406 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2005) 20

Osman v. Weyker,
No. 16-cv-908, 2017 WL 3425647 (D. Minn. Aug. 9, 2017) 7

Popoalii v. Corr. Med. Servs.,
512 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2008) 18

Popp Telcom v. Am. Sharecom, Inc.,
210 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2000) 17

Roberson v. Hayti Police Dep’t,
241 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2001) 14, 15, 29

Sanders v. Clemco Indus.,
823 F.2d 214 (8th Cir. 1987) 15, 16

Sherman v. Winco Fireworks, Inc.,
532 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2008) 14

St. Louis Fire Fighters Ass’n Local 73 v. City of St. Louis,
 96 F.3d 323 (8th Cir. 1996) 20, 21

Thompson-El v. Jones,
 876 F.2d 66 (8th Cir. 1989) 18, 20

United States v. Adan,
 913 F. Supp. 2d 555 (M.D. Tenn. 2012) 3

United States v. Fahra,
 643 F. App’x 480 (6th Cir. 2016) 3, 26

Vitale v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
 814 F.2d 1242 (8th Cir. 1987) 18

Yassin v. Weyker,
 No. 16-cv-2580, 2017 WL 3425689 (D. Minn. Aug. 9, 2017) 7

Yassin v. Weyker,
 39 F.4th 1086 (8th Cir. 2022)..... passim

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 582 U.S. 120 (2017) 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1983 passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) 2, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)..... 14, 17

Treatises

Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1488 (3d ed. 2023 update) 15
